

FILED

JUL 14 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 07-1546

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN COALITION OF LIFE ACTIVISTS,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE
COLUMBIA/WILLAMETTE, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Carol J. Bernick, Esq.
DAVIS WRIGHT
TREMAINE LLP
1300 S.W. Fifth Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97201
(503) 778-5233
Roger K. Evans, Esq.
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF
AMERICA, INC.
434 West 33rd Street
New York, New York 10001
(212) 261-4708

Maria T. Vullo
Counsel of Record
William J. Taylor, Jr.
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-
6064
(212) 373-3000
Attorneys for Respondents

July 14, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Background Facts3

 B. Trial, Jury Verdict and Injunction5

 C. ACLA’S First Appeal.....7

 D. ACLA’s First Certiorari Petition9

 E. District Court Proceedings on
 Remand.....11

 F. ACLA’s Second Appeal.....11

 G. ACLA’s Second Certiorari Petition.....12

 H. District Court Proceedings on Second
 Remand.....13

 I. ACLA’s Third Appeal14

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION15

I.	PETITIONERS' FIRST AMENDMENT ARGUMENTS PRESENT NO LEGAL ISSUE FOR SUPREME COURT REVIEW...17
A.	ACLA's Continual Disagreement with the Application of Settled Law to the Particular Facts of the Case Is Not a Basis for this Court's Review.....17
B.	Petitioners' Proposed Subjective- Intent Requirement for "True Threats" Presents No Issue for Review Because Subjective Intent Was Found in This Case21
C.	ACLA Was Not Held Liable for "Generating Fear" of Third-Party Violence—It Was Held Liable for Its Own True Threats of Violence25
II.	PETITIONERS' STANDING, FACE CONSPIRACY, AND RICO ARGUMENTS PRESENT NO PRESERVED LEGAL ISSUE FOR SUPREME COURT REVIEW...27
A.	Petitioners Have Failed To Preserve Their Standing Argument.....27
B.	Petitioners Have Failed To Preserve Their Face Conspiracy Argument30

C. Petitioners Have Failed To Preserve
Their RICO Argument31

CONCLUSION 35

APPENDIX

ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH
CIRCUIT, filed January 24, 20071a

FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF OREGON, filed July 10,
20063a

ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT
OF OREGON, filed June 21, 200621a

ORDER OF THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE UNITED STATES DENYING WRIT
OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT, filed May 1, 200625a

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE in *American Coalition of
Life Activists v. Planned Parenthood of the
Columbia / Willamette, Inc.*, No. 02-563
(U.S. Supreme Court), filed May 30, 2003...26a**

**Selected Excerpts from FINAL JURY
INSTRUCTIONS, January 26, 1999.....53a**

**PROPOSED JURY VERDICT FORM
SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF ALL
REMAINING DEFENDANTS, filed
January 25, 199960a**

**Selected Excerpts from PROPOSED JURY
INSTRUCTIONS SUBMITTED BY THE
ACLU FOUNDATION OF OREGON, INC.,
AMICUS CURIAE, filed Nov. 23, 1998.....95a**

**Selected Excerpts from REVISED AND
SUPPLEMENTED PROPOSED JURY
INSTRUCTIONS SUBMITTED ON
BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS DONALD
TRESHMAN AND MONICA MILLER,
filed December 21, 1998.....104a**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950)	33
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	30
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	19
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	25
<i>Rudolph v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 269 (1962)	16
<i>Clifton v. Attorney Gen. of Cal.</i> , 997 F.2d 660 (9th Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Ferreira v. Borja</i> , 93 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>In re Sanford Fork & Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895)	33

<i>Kesselring v. F/T Arctic Hero</i> , 95 F.3d 23 (9th Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2003).....	28-29
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	17, 19
<i>Monroe v. City of Phoenix</i> , 248 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	17, 19-21
<i>National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994).....	32
<i>New York ex rel. Spitzer v. Cain</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Hendricks County Rural Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 454 U.S. 170 (1981).....	27
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	31-32

<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	22
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	34
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984)	19
<i>Title v. United States</i> , 263 F.2d 28 (9th Cir. 1959)	33
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002)	34
<i>United States v. Hylton</i> , 294 F.3d 130 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	16
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 127 S. Ct. 782 (2007)	24
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	10, 17-19, 22-24
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	8, 17

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 248	6, 24
18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1961	14-15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51	22
S. Ct. R. 10	<i>passim</i>
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	34

MISCELLANEOUS

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>American Coalition of Life Activists v. Planned Parenthood of the Columbia / Willamette, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 1111 (2006) (No. 05-1083), 2006 WL 431977 (Feb. 21, 2006)	12-13
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994) (No. 92-780), 1993 WL 757635 (Dec. 8, 1993)	32
